# OP \$540.00 3250929

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		05/31/2018	Bank: CONNECTICUT

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vencore, Inc.			
Street Address:	15052 Conference Center Drive			
City:	Chantilly			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20151			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			
Name:	Vencore Labs, Inc. (f/k/a TT Government Solutions, Inc.)			
Street Address:	150 Mount Airy Road			
City:	Basking Ridge			
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	07920			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			
Name:	PhaseOne Communications, Inc.			
Street Address:	15052 Conference Center Drive			
City:	Chantilly			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20151			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			
Name:	Vencore Services and Solutions, Inc. (f/k/a QinetiQ North America, Inc.)			
Street Address:	11091 Sunset Hills Road			
City:	Reston			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20190			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			
Name:	Westar Display Technologies, Inc.			
Street Address:	4 Research Park Court			
City:	St. Charles			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
	TRADEMARK			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006397 FRAME: 0479

900453412

Postal Code:	63304
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA
Name:	SimAuthor, Inc.
Street Address:	890 Explorer Boulevard
City:	Huntsville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35806
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3250929	FLIGHTANALYST			
Registration Number:	2567364	FLIGHTVIZ			
Registration Number:	2620879	SIMAUTHOR INCORPORATED			
Registration Number:	3613725	CONFIDENCE			
Registration Number:	4385756	SIMMS			
Registration Number:	4010898	RIMFIRE			
Registration Number:	3869671	RIMFIRE			
Registration Number:	4841676	I D E A S GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS MADE EASY			
Registration Number:	3844057	OASIS			
Registration Number:	3844058	0			
Registration Number:	3844059	OASIS			
Registration Number:	4229455	APPLIED COMMUNICATION SCIENCES			
Registration Number:	4095275	PRECISION-GUIDED COMMUNICATIONS			
Registration Number:	3829068	MEANING SEGMENTS			
Registration Number:	3638304	PHASEONE COMMUNICATIONS			
Registration Number:	2600378	PHASEONE			
Serial Number:	85836231	SIMMS			
Serial Number:	86121434	HVAMS			
Serial Number:	86257700	SIMMS CRITICAL ASSET MANAGEMENT			
Serial Number:	85796303	Z-DAY ESS			
Serial Number:	86796277	AUTO-LID			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-370-4756 Phone:

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006397 FRAME: 0480** 

Address Line 2:	COGENCY GLOBAL INC.			
Address Line 4:	Vashington, D.C. 20005			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F177404 1L TM REL			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan Delaney			
SIGNATURE:	/Alan Delaney/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2018			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=First Lien Trademark Release#page3.tif				
source=First Lien Trademark Relea	se#page4.tif			
source=First Lien Trademark Release#page5.tif				
source=First Lien Trademark Release#page6.tif				
source=First Lien Trademark Release#page7.tif				
source=First Lien Trademark Release#page8.tif				

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS, dated and effective as of May 31, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for certain secured parties pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of (i) Vencore, Inc. (f/k/a The SI Organization, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, (ii) Vencore Labs, Inc. (f/k/a TT Government Solutions, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, (iii) PhaseOne Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (iv) Vencore Services and Solutions, Inc. (f/k/a QinetiQ North America, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, (v) Westar Display Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation, and (vi) SimAuthor, Inc., a Colorado corporation ((i) through (vi) collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2014 and as amended as of June 17, 2016, by and among Vencore Holding Corp. (f/k/a The SI Organization Holding Corp.) ("Holdings"), Vencore, Inc. (f/k/a The SI Organization, Inc.) (the "Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent (as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement"), and (b) that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2014, by and among the Agent, Holdings, the Borrower and the other grantors from time to time party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in and to certain collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit A to this Release (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a First Lien Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of May 23, 2014, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2014 at Reel 5286, Frame 0016 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has fully satisfied all of its obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement and all security interests in the Trademark Collateral are fully discharged and released, and the Trademark Security Agreement is canceled and terminated.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent hereby (a) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, and (b) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and any goodwill associated with the foregoing. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release against the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release is governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's successors, assigns, transferees and other legal representatives, and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

UBS AG, STAMEQRD BRANCH

By:

Name: Title: Craig Pearson Associate Director

Banking Product Services, US

Ву:

Name: Title:

Darlene Arias Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (First Lien)]

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Record Owner/ State of Organization	Trademark	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Applicatio n Number	Applicatio n Date
State of Organization: Colorado	FLIGHTANALYST	3,250,929	06/12/200 7	78/787,439	01/09/2006
SimAuthor, Inc  State of Organization: Colorado	FLIGHTVIZ	2,567,364	05/07/200	76/296,276	08/07/2001
State of Organization: Colorado	SIMAUTHOR INCORPORATED (design mark)	2,620,879	09/17/200	76/296,275	08/07/2001
Westar Aerospace and Defense Group, Inc. State of Organization: Nevada	CONFIDENCE	3,613,725	04/28/200	77/512,820	07/01/2008
QinetiQ North America, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	SIMMS	4,385,756 (Supplementa 1)	08/13/201	85/836,237	01/30/2013
QinetiQ North America Operations, LLC State of Organization: Delaware	RIMFIRE (IC 009)	4,010,898	08/16/201	77/955,508	03/10/2010

QinetiQ North America Operations, LLC State of Organization: Delaware	RIMFIRE (IC 035)	3,869,671	11/02/201 0	77/955,512	03/10/2010
QinetiQ North America, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	SIMMS (design mark)	N/A	N/A	85/836,231	01/30/2013
QinetiQ North America, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	HVAMS	N/A	N/A	86/121,434	11/18/2013
QinetiQ North America, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	SIMMS CRITICAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (design mark)	N/A	N/A	86/257,700	04/21/2014
Vencore, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	I D E A S GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS MADE EASY and Design	4,841,676	10/27/201	85/687,904	07/26/2012
The SI Organization, Inc. (f/k/a Janus Acquisition Corp.) State of Organization: Delaware	OASIS and Design	3,844,057	09/07/201 0	77/831,289	09/21/2009

The SI Organization, Inc. (f/k/a Janus Acquisition Corp.) State of Organization: Delaware	O (Design)	3,844,058	09/07/201 0	77/831,327	09/21/2009
The SI Organization, Inc. (f/k/a Janus Acquisition Corp.) State of Organization: Delaware	OASIS	3,844,059	09/07/201 0	77/831,345	09/21/2009
TT Government Solutions, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	APPLIED COMMUNICATIO N SCIENCES and Design	4,229,455	10/23/201	85/555,242	02/28/2012
TT Government Solutions, Inc.  State of Organization: Delaware	Z-DAY ESS	N/A	N/A	85/796,303	12/06/2012
TT Government Solutions, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	Z-DAY	N/A	N/A	86/796,277	12/06/2012
PhaseOne Communication s, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	PRECISION- GUIDED COMMUNICATIO NS	4,095,275	02/07/201	85/070,106	06/23/2010

PhaseOne Communication s, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	MEANING SEGMENTS	3,829,068	08/03/201 0	77/619,961	11/21/2008
PhaseOne Communication s, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	PHASEONE COMMUNICATIO NS	3,638,304	06/16/200	77/577,118	09/23/2008
PhaseOne Communication s, Inc. State of Organization: Delaware	PHASEONE	2,600,378	07/30/200	76/136,003	09/26/2000

**RECORDED: 06/05/2018**